



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

UNION PACIFIC CORPORATION,

Appellant/Cross-Appellee,

v.

CLEAN HARBORS, INC.,

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

No. 35, 2018

Case Below:

Superior Court of the State of Delaware,
C.A. No. N15C-07-081 MMJ CCLD

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL AND CROSS-
APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF ON CROSS-APPEAL

DUANE MORRIS LLP

Richard L. Renck (DE 3893)

Mackenzie M. Wrobel (DE 6088)

222 Delaware Avenue, Suite 1600-1659

Wilmington, Delaware 19801

Telephone: (302) 657-4900

Fax: (302) 657-4901

Email: rlrenck@duanemorris.com

mmwrobel@duanemorris.com

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Below/Appellee/

Cross-Appellant, CLEAN HARBORS, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iv

NATURE OF PROCEEDING..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT4

I. RESPONSE TO APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT4

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ON CROSS-APPEAL.....5

STATEMENT OF FACTS..... 6

 The SPA.....6

 Environmental Liabilities6

 Governmental Demands And Notices Of Claims.....8

 The Investigation Phase 10

 The KDHE NIC Remedy Decision..... 11

 The Interim Remedial Measure Process 14

 Remedy Selection 16

 UPC Refusal To Pay 17

ARGUMENT ON UNION PACIFIC’S APPEAL..... 19

I. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT CLEAN HARBORS
REMEDICATION OF THE FACILITY WAS “ATTRIBUTABLE TO A THIRD
PARTY CLAIM.” 19

 A. Question Presented. 19

 B. Scope Of Review 19

 C. Merits Of The Argument. 19

 1. UPC Has Now Conceded The Relevant Regulatory Demands Are
 Third Party Claims. 19

2. The Investigation And Cleanup Are Both Part Of A Unitary Process.	21
3. Voluntarily Resolving A Third Party Claim Does Not Deprive It Of Its Third Party Status.	23
4. Clean Harbors’ Remediation Expenses Were Irrefutably Attributable To A Third Party Claim	25
5. The 1998 Regulator Demands Were Irrefutably Third Party Claims.	27
a. The Definition Of Third Party Claim Is Broad.	27
b. The PRP Demand Is A Third Party Claim.....	28
c. The Permit Obligations Are Third Party Claims.....	29
II. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY	31
A. Question Presented.	31
B. Scope Of Review	31
C. Merits Of The Argument.....	31
1. Verdict Form Question 3 (Reasonable Cleanup Costs) Is Neither Confusing Nor Prejudicial, And Does Not Constitute A Comment On The Evidence	32
2. The Court’s Speculation Instruction (No.4) Correctly States The Law.....	35
3. The Court Properly Declined To Give Material Breach And Substantial Performance Instructions.	38
4. The Answer To Question 3 Permitted The Court To Properly Compute Damages Based On The Application Of Simple Arithmetic Uncontestably Required By The SPA.....	42
a. The Jury Form, Viewed In The Context Of The Entire Charge And The Trial Record Clearly Limit Question 3 To The Reasonable Amount Expended Within The Indemnification Period.....	42

b. The Jury Questions Do Not Reflect Any Confusion.....	49
5. The Instructions And Verdict Form Did Not Cumulatively Result In An Incorrect Charge	50
III. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY PROPERLY EXCLUDING SPECULATIVE EVIDENCE AND EVIDENCE WITH RESPECT TO REMEDIATION ON SITES THAT WERE NOT SHOWN TO BE SUBSTANTIALLY SIMILAR TO THE FACILITY	52
A. Question Presented.	52
B. Scope Of Review	52
C. Merits Of The Argument.	52
1. Speculative Evidence Is Not Admissible And Was Properly Excluded	52
2. Evidence Of Remediation Undertaken At Other Sites That UPC Acknowledged To Be Different From The Facility Was Properly Excluded	53
IV.....	T
THE EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE JURY VERDICT	57
A. Question Presented.	57
B. Scope Of Review	57
C. Merits Of The Argument.	57
V. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION BY PROPERLY DENYING THE MOTION FOR A NEW TRIAL.	59
A. Question Presented.	59
B. Scope Of Review	59
C. Merits Of The Argument.	59
ARGUMENT ON CLEAN HARBORS’ CROSS-APPEAL.....	60
VI. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY DENIED CLEAN HARBOR’S APPLICATION FOR AN AWARD OF FEES AND COSTS.....	60

A. Question Presented.60
B. Scope Of Review60
C. Merits Of The Argument.60
CONCLUSION.....65

Opinion dated November 15, 2017..... Exhibit A

Petition for an Award of Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Exhibit B

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>2009 Caiola Family Trust v. PWA, LLC</i> , 2015 WL 6007596 (Del. Ch. Oct. 14, 2015)	40
<i>Anderson Dev. Co. v. Travelers Indemnity Co.</i> , 49 F.3d 1128 (6th Cir. 1995)	24
<i>Bell Sports, Inc. v. Yarusso</i> , 759 A.2d 582 (Del. 2000).....	52
<i>Brooks v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 786 F.2d 1191 (D.C. Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 479 U.S. 853 (1986).....	53-54
<i>Brown v. United Water Del., Inc.</i> , 3 A.3d 272 (Del. 2010)	19
<i>Carter v. State</i> , 873 A.2d 1086 (Del. 2005).....	31
<i>Chamison v. Healthtrust, Inc.</i> , 735 A. 2d 912 (Del. Ch. 1999).....	61
<i>Charbonneau v. State</i> , 904 A.2d 295 (Del. 2006)	39
<i>City of Wichita v. Trustees of APCO Oil Corp Liquidating Trust.</i> , 306 F. Supp. 2d 1040 (D. Kan. 2003).....	38
<i>Coles v. Spence</i> , 202 A.2d 569 (Del. 1964).....	31-32, 38
<i>Connelly v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 135 A.3d 1271 (Del. 2016)	42
<i>Corbitt v. Tatagari</i> , 804 A.2d 1057 (Del. 2002).....	47
<i>Czech v. State</i> , 945 A.2d 1088 (Del. 2008).....	54
<i>Danbury Bldgs., Inc. v. Union Carbidge Corp.</i> , 963 F. Supp.2d 96 (D. Conn. 2013).....	29
<i>Delaware Bd. of Nursing v. Gillespie</i> , 41 A.3d 423 (Del. 2012).....	60
<i>Delle Donne & Associates, LLP v. Millar Elevator Serv. Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 1244 (Del. 2004).....	60, 62-64
<i>DeMarie v. Neff</i> , 2005 WL 89403 (Del. Ch. Jan. 12, 2005).....	39

<i>Dunning v. Barnes</i> , 2002 WL 31814525 (Del. Super. Nov. 4, 2002).....	32, 38
<i>Emershaw-Andrieux v. Biddle</i> , 2015 WL 1208374 (Del. Mar. 16, 2015)	59
<i>Estelle v. McGuire</i> , 502 U.S. 62 (1991).....	44
<i>Farley v. Bissinnette</i> , 544 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2008).....	44
<i>Fasciana v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.</i> , 829 A.2d 178 (Del. Ch. 2003)	61
<i>Fogarty v. Near N. Ins. Brokerage, Inc.</i> , 162 F.3d 74 (2d Cir. 1998)	47
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Emelio Capaldi Developer Inc.</i> , 263 F.3d 296 (3d Cir. 2001).....	41-42
<i>Green v. St. Francis Hospital, Inc.</i> , 791 A.2d 731 (Del. 2002).....	44
<i>Haas v. United Techs., Corp.</i> , 450 A.2d 1173 (Del. 1982)	33, 34, 44
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 473 A.2d 352 (Del. 1984)	34
<i>Handler Corp. v. Tlapechco</i> , 901 A.2d 737 (Del. 2006)	24
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co.</i> , 555 N.E.2d 576 (Mass. 1990)	24
<i>Himes v. Gabriel</i> , 972 A.2d 312 (Del. 2009).....	57
<i>Hoey v. State</i> , 689 A.2d 1177 (Del. 1997).....	54
<i>Home Ins. Group v. Am. Ins. Group</i> , 2003 WL 22683008 (Del. Super. Oct. 30, 2003)	63
<i>Lesende v. Borrero</i> , 752 F.3d 324 (3d Cir. 2014).....	48
<i>Malik & Sons, LLC v. Circle K Stores, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 367662 (E.D. La. Jan. 25, 2017).....	37
<i>McClosky v. McKelvy</i> , 174 A.2d 691 (Del. Super. 1961).....	59
<i>McKinnon v. Skil Corp.</i> , 638 F.2d 270, 277 (1st Cir. 1981).....	53
<i>Mitchell v. Haldar</i> , 883 A.2d 32 (Del. 2005).....	57

<i>Moon v. Advanced Med. Optics, Inc.</i> , 2010 WL 11500832 (N.D. Ga. Dec. 10, 2010).....	53
<i>Mrs. Fields Brand, Inc. v. Interbake Foods LLC</i> , 2017 WL 2729860 (Del. Ch. June 26, 2017).....	40
<i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> , 69 A.3d 1007 (Del. 2013).....	37
<i>Palmer v. Hoffman</i> , 318 U.S. 109 (1943)	47-48
<i>Pike Creek Chiropractic Ctr. v. Robinson</i> , 637 A. 2d 418 (Del. 1994)	<i>Passim</i>
<i>Preferred Inv. Servs., Inc. v. T & H Bail Bonds, Inc.</i> , 2013 WL 3934992 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2013).....	40
<i>Price v. Blood Bank of Del.</i> , 790 A.2d 1203 (Del. 2002)	37
<i>Probst v. Delaware</i> , 547 A.2d 114 (Del. 1988).....	31, 33
<i>Reddin v. Robinson Prop. Group Ltd. P’ship</i> , 239 F.3d 756 (5th Cir. 2001)	55
<i>Reinco, Inc. v. Thompson</i> , 906 A.2d 103 (Del. 2006)	49, 59
<i>Sammons v. Doctors for Emergency Servs., P.A.</i> , 913 A.2d 519 (Del. 2006)	31
<i>Seeney v. State</i> , 211 A.2d 908 (Del. 1965)	34
<i>Shawe v. Elting</i> , 157 A.3d 152 (Del. 2017)	48
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011)	31, 48
<i>Slicer v. Hill</i> , 2012 WL 1435014 (Del. Super. Apr. 20, 2012).....	53-54
<i>Smith v. Delaware State Univ.</i> , 47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....	48
<i>Stifel Fin. Corp. v. Cochran</i> , 809 A.2d 555 (Del. 2002)	61
<i>Storey v. Camper</i> , 401 A.2d 458 (Del. 1979)	57
<i>Susan Wakeen Doll Co., Inc. v. Ashton Drake Galleries</i> , 272 F.3d 441 (7th Cir. 2001).....	44
<i>Textileather Corp. v. GenCorp Inc.</i> , 697 F.3d 378 (6th Cir. 2012).....	27-29

<i>Travelers Cas. & Sur. Co. v. Alabama Gas Corp.</i> , 117 So.3d 695 (Ala. 2012)	28
<i>U.S. v. Birnbaum</i> , 373 F.2d 250 (2d. Cir. 1967)	43
<i>U.S. v. Park</i> , 421 U.S. 658 (1975)	43-44
<i>United States v. Hansen</i> , 434 F.3d 92 (1st Cir. 2006)	48
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 542 F.2d 186 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 426 U.S. 922 (1976).....	48
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 818 F.3d 299 (7th Cir. 2016)	48
<i>United States v. Vera</i> , 770 F.3d 1232 (9th Cir. 2014)	37
<i>Vituli v. Carrols Corp.</i> , 2015 WL 5157215 (Del. Super. May 1, 2015).....	42
<i>VLIW Tech., LLC v. Hewlett–Packard Co.</i> , 840 A.2d 606 (Del. 2003)	42
<i>Wainwright v. State</i> , 504 A.2d 1096, 1100 (Del. 1986).....	48
<i>Washington v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 8 F.3d 296 (5th Cir. 1993)	37
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 457 A.2d 674 (Del. 1983).....	55
<i>Wolhar v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 1998 WL 472785 (Del. Super. July 1, 1998), <i>aff’d</i> , 734 A.2d 161 (Del. 1999)	47
<i>Woodstock v. Wolf Creek Surgeons, P.A.</i> , 2017 WL 3727019 (Del. Super. Aug. 30, 2017).....	55

Statutes and Rules

8 <i>Del. C.</i> § 145	61
DEL. P.J.I., CIV. § 19.20.....	42
DEL. P.J.I. CIV. § 23.11 (2000)	37
Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 51	46-47
D.R.E. 103.....	55
D.R.E. 403.....	54

Fed. R. Civ. P. 5147
42 U.S.C. § 96016
42 U.S.C. § 96079
42 U.S.C. § 96139
88 C.J.S. Trial § 38338

Other Authorities

BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (Second Pocket Ed. 2001)27
Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 241..... 40
